

# Queensland Government Gazette

# LOCAL GOVERNMENT PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 391]

## FRIDAY 2 DECEMBER 2022

[No. 8o

Local Government Act 2009

#### PUBLIC NOTICE BALONNE SHIRE COUNCIL (MAKING OF LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (No. 1) 2022

#### Title

1. This notice may be cited as *Balonne Shire Council (Making of Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2022.* 

#### Commencement

This notice commences on the date it is published in the gazette.

### Making of local law

3. Balonne Shire Council (the "Council") has, by resolution dated the 17th day of November 2022, made each of *Subordinate Local Law No. 1.4 (Installation of Advertising Devices) 2022, Animal Management (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2022* and *Keeping of Animals (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2022.* 

#### Local law amended

- Animal Management (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2022 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2018.
- 5. Keeping of Animals (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2022 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 1.5 (Keeping of Animals) 2018.

## Local law repealed

6. Subordinate Local Law No. 1.4 (Installation of Advertising Devices) 2022 repeals Subordinate Local Law No. 1.4 (Installation of Advertising Devices) 2018.

Matthew Magin Chief Executive Officer Local Government Act 2009, section 29B(1)(a)

## COOK SHIRE COUNCIL MAKING OF LOCAL LAWS NOTICE (NO. 1) 2022

- Cook Shire Council has, by resolution dated 22 November 2022, made Amending Local Law No. 1 (Miscellaneous Local Laws) 2022 and Amending Subordinate Local Law No. 1 (Miscellaneous Subordinate Local Laws) 2022.
- 2. Amending Local Law No. 1 (Miscellaneous Local Laws) 2022 amends:
  - (a) Local Law No. 1 (Administration) 2016; and
  - (b) Local Law No. 3 (Community and Environmental Management) 2016.
- . Amending Subordinate Local Law No. 1 (Miscellaneous Subordinate Local Laws) 2022 amends:
  - (a) Subordinate Local Law No. 1 (Administration) 2016;
  - (b) Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2016;
  - (c) Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2016.

Chief Executive Officer COOK SHIRE COUNCIL

Planning Act 2016

# PUBLIC NOTICE EIGHT MILE PLAINS GATEWAY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

At its meeting on 1 November 2022, Brisbane City Council adopted a major amendment to *Brisbane City Plan 2014* and changes to planning scheme policies to introduce the new Eight Mile Plains gateway neighbourhood plan (the amendments). The amendments apply to parts of the suburbs of Eight Mile Plains and Rochedale and will commence on **2 December 2022**.

The purpose and general effect of the amendments are to:

- introduce the Eight Mile Plains gateway neighbourhood plan code:
- amend the table of assessment for certain types of development;
- amend zones and overlays to respond to finer grained planning for the area;
- make consequential changes to the Kuraby neighbourhood plan and Rochedale urban community neighbourhood plan to update mapping and figures to reflect the new Eight Mile Plains gateway neighbourhood plan boundary; and
- amend the Infrastructure design and Structure planning planning scheme policies to include references to the Eight Mile Plains gateway neighbourhood plan.

Copies of the amendments are available for inspection and purchase from the Brisbane City Council Library and Customer Service Centre, Level 1, North Quay Podium, Brisbane Square, 266 George Street, Brisbane. The amendments can also be viewed at https://cityplan.brisbane.qld.gov.au/eplan/ or by searching for 'Eight Mile Plains gateway neighbourhood plan' at www.brisbane.qld.gov.au. For further information about the amendments phone Council's Neighbourhood Planning team on (07) 3403 8888 or email:

neighbourhood.planning@brisbane.qld.gov.au.

Colin Jensen Chief Executive Officer